Cchtral Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bcnch

Qriginal Abollcation No, 2400 of 1998

with

.Q original Application No. 2060/99
New Delhi, this the S[hday of Beeember,2000

Hon'blc Mr.Kuldip Singh, Mcmber (J)
Non'blc Mr.M.P. Singh, Mcmber(A)

U.C. Mishra

5/u Latc Shri R.D. Mishra

Supcrintending ILnglncer,

Appropriate Authorlity T .

8th Floor, DB-Wing, Janpath DBhawan,

Janpath, New Delhi-110 001, - Applicant

{Dy Advecatc - Applicant in person)

M

\.!-\ I‘§3!E
Union of India through

1. Scerctary,
Ministry of Urban Affairs &
Employment,
Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi-110 011

(38}

Scerctary, ‘
Union Public Scrvicce Commission,
. Dholpur Nousc,,
Shah jahard Read,
New Dethi-110 01t ) - Respondents
{By Advocalc - Shri K.R. Sachdcva)

ORDTILR

By this commonlordcr we will deeide two  DOAs
bearing No.2400/98 and 2060/99 filed by the applicant
challcnging the sclccf list forlpromotion to the peost
Qf Cﬁicf Englugcr (Civil) for the yéﬁfg 1995-96° (QA No.
2060/99) and 1998-97 (DA No:2400/98) inspite of the
ractlthat many of tho juniors in thc_ﬁgniorlty list of
fceeder grade of Supcerintending Enginccr {Clvil)‘ havce
been  included  in the pancl but the applicant’s name
was not  included for promotion to the post of 'Chlcf-

Lagincer {(Civil).
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2. The applicant now allcges that non-inclusion

e, for promotion to the post of Chicf. Engincer {(Civil) is

E i!i&gal, irrcgular and certain irrcgularitics have been
u;mmittcd by the DPEC p}occcdingg ﬁgld for cmpanclment
for  both these years., The applicant also u;aims that
he has unblemished reocord inasmuch as hu adversce cntry
of ACR was cver éonvcycd to him, so his ﬁon‘incluslon

is illcgal.

(5]

The appiicant,alsé claims that he bad been
posted to Nobth Lastern Region (hoercinafter rvoforrved-
to  HNLER) and as per the DOf&T instructions a candidatc
who had posting: in the NER during the period of his
conslideration, he .has to be giveh an ad?antagc for his
posting In the NER. DBesides that hc has also plcaded
that as per the provisions of the Reoruitment Rulcs
th¢ DPC is reguired to take into consgideration the
pr;vjous 8 ycars’' ACRS and if for any pcriod no ACR
has  bLeen written, then the DPC can go further to  scc
the ACRs beyond 8 ycars so that the DPC may considcer 8
years period and if a person has not worked in the

feeder post in that cvent the DPC can te look iato

o)

g
the  ACRs of the candidate cven if hic has worked at &,
lower post. A;w-

4. . Hee o further claims thal in all 6.1/2 ycar of
ACRs were avaitlable and only 6 of thcm wc;c cohsldbrcd
because  othors were only bartly w};ttcn and Tor this
purposc, he has relicd on para 6.2.1(¢) of ﬁOFf
tnstructions on holding of DPC. ¢ . furtﬁcr claims

that his & ycars ACRs were considered out of &8 vycars




as statcd by him in para 4.7.1 and as hc had
outstanding rcports as well, o he should have been
considercd sincc thosc pcriods nad not been considcred

3o he  has beon illcgally and arbitrarily ignorced foi

being cmpanciled.

5. In . the grounds to challcngc his
non-cmpanclmcnt, the applicant has submitted that the
Government is barred by the principles of promissory
catoppel by not'giving.wclghtagc in cadrc promotion
duc  to NER tenurc and the Government had isgucd thesc
instructions that added weightage 1s  given to tho
posting in thc NER and fhc same has not been donc, SO

on thalt account the Government  has violated tho

principles of promissory cstoppcl and thus the
applicant has veen  considered cgually with thosc

officers under  the zonc of copgideration who had ot

undergonc a tonurce In the NER.

c. The applicant has also pleaded that since he

has ncver been cenveycd any adverse rcomarks, so  he

cannot bec deprived of promotion ecven  if he  had

attained any rcport below the beneh mark and for this

purpoéc he - has  also relicd upon a judgmcnt of - the
Ailahaﬁad BDeneh in OA No.  1837/94 - Dual Krishna Va.
U.0.1 wherein it has been held that "a good or avcerage
srading though “per 8¢ pot advcersce would assumc the
character of adversc remarks in the context of . the
reguivement  of ‘very good"bcnch mark to gualify for
cmpancliment  for proﬁotlon to JAG and above”™. Hc also
claims that he had carlicr also filed an OA bearing

No.1504/96 and the dircctions given in that order has

ke
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not ‘been  obeyed sincce the 1ntcrim ordcr was passcd
therein and  the promotion order hiad bccﬁ igsucd  in
vielation of thc samec. Both the above OAs  containcd
almost the saéc pleas.

7. The rcspondcnts' while contcsting both  the
OAs have stated that the post of Chicf Enginccr (Civil)
is ; gclcetion post which ig filled by promotion from
the grade of Supcrintcending Lngincers with & ycars
regular  service "and the applicant, who fulfils the
cligibility criteria fov promotion, had.bcon conaidered
for promotion toe the post of Chicf Engincer (Civil) by
the DPC heid on 1/2.8.1995 land furthcer DPCs  on
17.12.1997 and 17.9.98, but bascd on the asscssment of

crvice rccord he has failed to obtain thce minimum

U

prosceribed  beoneh mark of ‘vory good' for promotion to

the post  of Chicf Tngincer {(Civil) and conscquently

his name could pot be included In the pancil. Nis
juniors withh better scrvice record havc been
cmpanclled and  promotcd as Chicf Lnginccer. It is

denicd that the DPC had committced any irrcgularity in
making asscssmcnt of scrvice rceord.
S. They have further stated that carlticr also

capplicant had approached this Trldﬂﬁél oh  the samc

ground that his posting at NER has not been coasiderced

and ACRs had not becon consgideored vidce 04 No.13%04/5¢

which was disposcd of with certain dirccetions.
Conscgucnt  toe  that, a rovicw DPC was held and  duc
weightage of posting at Arunachatl Pradcesh as ST

(Civil) from 18.8.96 to 31.12.1998 was éivcn. The

revicew Departmental Promotion Committcee still did not

K
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recommend  the name of the applicant for promotion 1o

the bost of Chicf Engincer (Civil) and again  the

applicant has apbroachcd this Tribupal on the samc

ground.

G. 1t isg further plcadcd that the DPC held in
UPSC on diffcrent dates and  the Revicw DPC had
rocongidercd the case of the applicant on the basis of

the cxtent rules and instructions on the matter and

‘thc applicant has no casc at all to approach this

Tribunal, hence the 0As have no merits and the same

deserves to be dismisscd.

10. ‘We  have hceard the applicant in person and
Shri K.R. Sachdcva, learncd counscl for the

respondents.

i1, The applicant, who argucd in  porson, has

1

oiily two grounds to arguc.  Tirst of all his period of
posting ai the NER had nol been consgidercd  and
scocondly  the ACRs-for the broken pcriod hag not boen
properly taken into considcratian‘and’as such complcte
8. ycars ACRs werce not placéd before the DPC and  same
had not been congidcered.
| s

12. In rcpl& to this rcspondents have submitted
that gince  the DPC was fully. -informed about  the
posting of  the applicant in the NER qé well as  the
instructions of thc.Govcrnmqnt of India regarding duc
weightage Lo be given to a candidate who had a posting
in thce NLCR and DPC s jtgclf a mastcr of the

proccedings to be conducted by them and DPC has, in

™ -




fact, - considered all  the “documcnts and the
instructions placcd before them including the fact

regarding  ihc posting of Lthe applicant in thc  NER.

Similarly thce DPC was also provided the retevant 8

years ACRs of the applicant and the DPC i within ils
right Lo as5C#E38 the perfurmance of a candidatc and
give its own grading as por thic DOPET's inatructions

itsclf, so0 it was plcadcd that no Tillecgality ot

irrcgularity has boon committcd by thc DPG.

0

13. Desides that Shri . Sachdeva, Counscil

appearing . for the respondents has submitted that as far

as the sccond praycr in 0A 2060/99 is concorncd thc

applicant thcrcin has praycd that hc be declarcd it

for promotion by holding a fresh Review DPC and may bce

assigncd  appropriate scniority poetween Shri DUP.
Goyal and Shri J.L. Ehusu which means  that  the

application is barrcd by non-joinder of those partics

over which the applicant is claiming scniority.
14, After hearing  the rival contention of  thoe

partics wc had also called for the DPC records  as
reguested by the applicant himsclf and' have  gonc
through thce DPC rccords also. At the outsct we  may
mention  that the appllcant in OA 1904/96'had carlicr
addrcesacd hi§ gricvancce against hias non-inclusion in
the scleet Yizt of 1995 for promotion from the post of
Supcrintending  Tngiacer to that or:Chlcf Englincer. In
that ©OA also 1ihe  applicant had <¢laimed | that his
poasting in NER was not considered and he had  also
¢Glaimed  that his ACRQ for full 8 ycars wore not

considered. In that casc also the Tribunai had found

-
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;hat singe propor 8.ycars ACRs had_nqt been considered
50 that is why the OA was allowed and the Tribunal had
directed  the respondents to constitule a roeview DPC
and a speuific dircetion was given that full 8 ycars

ACR of tho applicant be considered.

15. In compliance with the said dircetions, a
revicew DPC was gonstitutﬁd. Wc have also gonc through
the record of  the rc?icw DPC and we find that the
dircetions given in OA No.1904/96 has beoen fully
u@mplicd vith anﬁ the DPC nutoe suggest that the DPC
wag informed about the posting of the applicant in the
NLR and’ thg chart rcegarding ACRs also show that the
ACRs had boen fully furnished to the DPC. So we  find
ol that ground the applicant cannot have any gricvance
that his  cagc has not beoen considered in consonance
with the dircotions given by this Tribusal  in the
carljér DA as wcll as in consonance with the
instructions of tﬁc DOP&T with rcgard to the holding

of the DPC.  ¥¢  have also gonc  through the DP

(]

conducted for the subscquent ycars and the DPC noté
éuggcst that all the " matcrial having been made
available to  the DPC for cvonsidcoration and thc DPC
after congideration had found that thé applicant has
not Leen able to make the beneh dﬁrk.so the applicant

wag not included in the panct.

; :
16. Next  ground of  the applivant is  that  in
accordance  with  the law laid down by the
}

Beneh of  the CAT, a person who has not attained  the

Allahabad

remarks of the ACR aftor the bench mark, was cotitled

to Ve cvonveyed the ACR remarks and' non-communication

—
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of thosc ACRs is bad in law sincc the remaicks which
arc - below the beneh mark arc to be treated as adverse

remarks as a candidate cannot gel his promotion singe

his reports arc below the bench mark.
17. Ag  rogards the romarks recorded in the  ACRS
is concerncd,  the counscl for the respondents

submittcd that he has not challenged any of the ACRs
since accordiné to the applicant himsclf the same were
not  communicated nor the applicant had allceged any
bLias against the Reporting Officer and it is onty the.
DPC who have scen the overall performance  of thc
applioant on  the basis of not only the remarks  but
aff&r going through the catirc ACRs, have aggcssed the
officer upto a particular grade and found that the
applicant had: not ﬁccn able to rcach the benoh mark
and since it was the asscessment of the DPC, so  the

same was not communicated to the applicant.

18. We lhave alzso  gone through the judgment

reclicd upon by the applicant and we find that in that

casc the Trivunal at Allahabad Bonch had made certain

obscrvalions regarding the writing of the ACRg itsclf

LY the supcerior officer but in thgstOAs the applicant

has not alicgced any bias against his rcportlng officer
noer  any adchsé rcport.had been qommuniuatcd to him.
We  have also gonc though the ACRs ahdﬁin most of  the
ACRs  the applicant had cither beon gf@dcd as  'very
good' o 'good’ ahd.thc apblicant wasygmt cntiticd to
Lt communicated  these reports as  per the cxtent

rulcs.
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19, Morcover, thc DPT, in casc of the applican
condgiated of high officials’ “and UPSC was also
aggociated  in DPC. Atitd ag por in&irnntinns, DR
itsclf was tb'gradc an official for the purposc  of

promotion by asscssing the overall poecTormance of a

Uz

candidatlce. DPC was not Lo go mercly Ly the  ACRs
rather  DPC itsclif was compolont

: ~

“outstanding’, veory good' or

overall performancs of the officer ire capenlive of the

grading rceorded .in ACR. Az such, the sul ing reolicd

7
v/ . . . .
upoh by the applicant is of ne avail teo hin. Rocord

instructions on the subjoet.

20. Since  the DPC had arrived at a grading of

their own after going through the ATRy and asscsging

the performance of cach candidate and as the DPC was

not  bound by the grading rocorded in Fhe
.

had asscasced the applicant on the basig of the overall

performance, g0 wc arce of the cvongidoerad vicw that the

hon-communication of thoe good ACRa to the applicant do

noat vitigtc the DPC prococcdings and the ruling  ¢ited
by the appiicant do not apply to the prescent lfacts of

the casc.

21, In vicw of  the  apove wee o are of  the
congidercd opinion  that the 0As have ne morits  and

the gamc arc accordingly dismisscd. No vostas.

22 Let  a copy of this order be placed in 0

Nos. 2400/98 and 2060799,
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Central Administrative Tnbuq
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Faridkot Howse.
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